Maximum borrowing available 65,000$   200,000$   260,180$   65,045$   590,225$

Less:

Drawings 13,009 133,829 260,180 - 407,018

Outstanding letters of credit included in line utilization 9,891   -   -   3,194   13,085

Unused portion of facility 42,100$   66,171$   -$   61,851$   170,122$

Add cash and cash equivalents 11,059

Available liquidity at June 30, 2016 181,181$

Non-GAAP Measures

This release makes reference to the following non-GAAP measures: Adjusted net earnings (loss),

Adjusted net earnings (loss) per share, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pre-tax return on total assets and

Net debt to invested capital, which are used by the Company and certain investors to evaluate

operating performance and financial position.  These non-GAAP measures do not have any

standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar

measures presented by other issuers.  The following table provides a reconciliation of these non-GAAP

measures to figures as reported in the Company’s unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Thousands of Canadian dollars 2016 2015 2016 2015

Adjusted Net Earnings (Loss)

23,205 (20,583) 24,000 (20,746)

Add:

Restructuring (recovery) costs and capital asset write-downs 2,304 (12) 3,507 (134)

Other foreign exchange loss (gain) (503) (2,303) 396 3,110

Long term incentive compensation expense (recovery) (4,147) 3,908 (3,969) 2,199

Other expense 458 162 365 29

Beaver sawmill post-closure wind-down costs 3 11 11 352

Tacoma sawmill post-acquisition losses and closure costs 311 7,651 683 8,659

Income tax effect of above adjustments (725) (3,505) (1,479) (3,647)

Adjusted net earnings
(1) 20,906 (14,671) 23,514 (10,178)

Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted ('000) 70,030 70,030 70,030 68,937

Adjusted net earnings per share
(1) 0.30   (0.21)   0.34   (0.15)

Adjusted EBITDA

23,205 (20,583) 24,000 (20,746)

Add:

Depreciation of plant and equipment 18,765 18,130 38,934 34,645

Depletion and amortization of timber, roads and other 9,652 8,909 17,621 16,853

Restructuring (recovery) costs and capital asset write-downs 2,304 (12) 3,507 (134)

Finance costs 4,965 4,088 10,149 7,162

Other foreign exchange loss (gain) (503) (2,303) 396 3,110

Income tax expense (recovery) 1,852 (7,199) (1,474) (7,582)

EBITDA 60,240 1,030 93,133 33,308

Add:

Long term incentive compensation expense (recovery) (4,147) 3,908 (3,969) 2,199

Other expense 458 162 365 29

Beaver sawmill post-closure wind-down costs 3 10 11 350

Tacoma sawmill post-acquisition losses and closure costs 311 7,604 683 8,585

Adjusted EBITDA
(1) 56,865 12,714 90,223 44,471

Pre-tax return on total assets

32,281 (25,847) 36,943 (18,161)

Total assets
(2) 1,323,788 1,343,211 1,363,683 1,216,542

Pre-tax return on total assets
(3) 9.8% (7.7%) 5.4% (3.0%)

Net debt to invested capital

Net debt

Total debt 407,018 444,951 407,018 444,951

Cash and cash equivalents (11,059) (14,081) (11,059) (14,081)

Total net debt 395,959 430,870 395,959 430,870

Invested capital

Net debt 395,959 430,870 395,959 430,870

Shareholders' equity 727,470 703,695 727,470 703,695

Total invested capital 1,123,429 1,134,565 1,123,429 1,134,565

Net debt to invested capital
(4) 35.2% 38.0% 35.2% 38.0%

Notes:

(1)

(2) Total assets at period beginning for three month periods; average of opening and closing total assets for six month periods.

(3) Annualized rate.

(4) Net debt to invested capital as of the period end.

Q1'15 adjusted net earnings, adjusted net earnings per share and adjusted EBITDA have been revised for inclusion of Tacoma sawmill post-acquisition losses

arising during that period.

Operating earnings (loss) before restructuring costs

For the 6 months ended

June 30,

For the 3 months ended

June 30,

Net earnings (loss)